Shareholders' Rights Entrustment Agreement

Nanjing Xibai entered into a shareholders' rights entrustment agreement with our PRC Contractual Entities and the Relevant Shareholders on 30 December 2014 (the "Shareholders' Rights Entrustment Agreement"), pursuant to which the Relevant Shareholders irrevocably authorized Nanjing Xibai to exercise their shareholders' rights in our PRC Contractual Entities, including attending shareholders' meetings and exercising voting rights and dividend distribution rights. Nanjing Xibai is authorized to exercise any of the shareholders' rights without consulting or obtaining the consent of the Relevant Shareholders. Furthermore, Nanjing Xibai is entitled to authorize other individuals to exercise the shareholder's rights within the scope authorized by the Relevant Shareholders.

Pursuant to the Shareholders' Rights Entrustment Agreement, each of the Relevant Shareholders also entered into a power of attorney on the same date of the agreement (the "**Powers of Attorney**"). Pursuant to the Powers of Attorney, each of the Relevant Shareholders irrevocably appoints Nanjing Xibai or its designated persons to be appointed by it at its sole discretion to act as his/her/its exclusive attorney on his/her/its own behalf to exercise all rights in connection with matters concerning his/her/its rights as shareholder of our PRC Contractual Entities, including but not limited to:

- convening and attending shareholders' meetings of our PRC Contractual Entities, and exercising shareholder's voting rights with regard to all matters discussed and resolved during the shareholders' meetings;
- executing shareholders' meeting records, resolutions and other legal documents of our PRC Contractual Entities;

- directing the directors and legal representatives of our PRC Contractual Entities to act according to the intentions of Nanjing Xibai;
- exercising all other shareholders' rights under the constitutional documents of our PRC Contractual Entities;
- handling registration matters of our PRC Contractual Entities with the responsible registration authorities; and
- disposing and dealing with the equity interests of our PRC Contractual Entities held by the Relevant Shareholders.

The Shareholders' Rights Entrustment Agreement became effective upon execution and shall remain effective during the continuance of our PRC Contractual Entities. It shall be (a) automatically terminated upon Nanjing Xibai's acquiring the entire equity interests or assets of our PRC Contractual Entities pursuant to its rights under the Exclusive Option Agreement; or (b) terminated unilaterally by Nanjing Xibai by giving 30-day prior notice.